Subdivision	n: SD80-06013	
Bond No.:	1083540	
Premium: 6	1,495.00/1 yr.	

## IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND FOR PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY LANDSCAPE AGREEMENT

(Performance, Guarantee, and Payment) (Calif. Government Code sections 66462 and 66463)

1.	<b>RECITAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT:</b> The Principal has executed an agreement with the County
	to install and pay for public right of way landscaping, and other related improvements in Subdivision SD80-
	06013, as specified in the Subdivision Agreement (Right-of-Way Landscaping), and to complete said work
	within the time specified for completion in the Subdivision Agreement (Right-of-Way Landscaping), all in
	accordance with State and local laws and rulings thereunder in order to satisfy conditions for filing of the
	Final Map or Parcel Map for said Subdivision.

2.	OBLIGATION: SDC Delta Coves LLC					•	as
	Principal, and Lexon Insurance Company	_, a corpora	tion (	organized e	existing	under the la	ıws
	of the State of Texas , and	authorize		_	_		
	California, as Surety, hereby jointly and severally bind or						
	successors, and assigns to the County of Contra Costa, Cali	ifornia, to p	ay it	:			

- A. **Performance and Guarantee:** Four Million Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$4,099,700.00) for itself or any city-assignee under the above County Subdivision Agreement (Right-of-Way Landscaping).
- B. Payment: <u>Two Million Seventy Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,070,600.00)</u> to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title XV (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the State of California.
- 3. **CONDITION**: This obligation is subject to the condition set forth on the reverse side hereof.
  - A. The Condition of this obligation as to Section 2.(A) above is such that if the above bounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on is or its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee), its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by County (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgement rendered.

B. The condition of this obligation as to Section 2.(B) above is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the fact amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by County (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgement therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

C. No alteration of said Acquisition of Off-Site Right-of-Way Agreement agreed to by the Principal and the County shall relieve any Surety from liability on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such alterations without further notice to or consent by Surety; and the Surety hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code §§ 2819, and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against Principal whenever taken.

SIGNED AND SEALED on October 23, 2017	
SDC Delta Coves LLC, a Delaware limited liab By: DMB Associates, Inc., an Arizona corpora PRINCIPAL: its Project Manager	
ADDRESS: 7600 E. Doubletree Ranch Rd., Suite 300	ADDRESS: 12890 Lebanon Rd.
CITY: Scottsdale, AZ ZIP: 85258	CITY: Mt. Juliet, TN ZIP: 37122
BY:	BY: Cleyl L. Thoras
PRINT NAME: NEX TACATEMS	PRINT NAME: Cheryl L. Thomas
TITLE: GM /EVP	TITLE: Attorney-in-Fact

# ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}			
County of Orange	}			
On October 23, 2017 before me,	Susan E. Morales, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer),			
personally appeared <u>Cheryl L. Thomas</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfa	actory evidence to be the person <del>(s)</del> whose			
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	under the laws of the State of California that rect.  SUSAN E. MORALES			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	COMM. # 2101798 E NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA E ORANGE COUNTY			
Notary Public Signature (No	My Comm. Expires March 28, 2019 otary Public Seal)			
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATI	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM			
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bond #1083540	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowwedgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.			
(Title or description of attached document)  Lexon Insurance Company	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>			
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>			
Number of Pages 2 Document Date 10/23/17	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.</li> </ul>			
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this</li> </ul>			
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer	information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.			
(Title)	<ul> <li>Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of</li> </ul>			
<ul><li>□ Partner(s)</li><li>☑ Attorney-in-Fact</li></ul>	the county clerk.  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this			
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.  Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).			

• Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

LX-310337

## **Lexon Insurance Company**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: Todd M. Rohm, Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cheryl L. Thomas, Shane Wolf its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000.00, Five Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.



LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

On this 5th day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR
Notary Public- State of Tennessee
Davidson County
My Commission Expires 07-08-19

Amy Taylor

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Seal at Mount Juliet, Tennessee this \_\_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20 OCT 2 3 2017



Andrew Smith
Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California personally appeared Nick Taxatsas who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)-is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. PREETI SAINI WITNESS my hand and official seal. COMM. #2208727 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County
My Comm. Expires Aug. 4, 2021 Place Notary Seal Above **OPTIONAL** Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document Improvement Security Bond for Public Right Document Date: 12 1417 Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)\_\_\_\_\_\_